raised revenue and ensured that no county suffered a reduction in its 

allocation for subsequent allocation from the Third Basis. The Fourth Basis 

will be in force from financial year 2025/26 to 2029/30. Furthermore, 
Standing Committees considered and concluded on seventeen (17) Petitions 

and one thousand and twenty-six (1,026) statements, while twenty (20) 

Cabinet Secretaries appeared before the Senate and responded to ninety-
three (93) Questions. 

While this represents commendable progress, we must continue to build on 
these gains by maintaining the same level of diligence and commitment in